reported profit and loss, statement of financial position and cash flow
statements.

ii)  Presentation of contract assets and contract liabilities
The SABC has changed the presentation of certain amounts in the
statement of financial position to reflect the terminology introduced by
IFRS 15:

a  Contract liabilities in relation to prepaid TV licences were previously
disclosed under deferred income (R31.58 million as at 1 April 2016 and
R40.85 million at 31 March 2017); and

b  Contract liabilities in relation to prepaid trade receivables previously
disclosed under trade and other payables (R11.67 million as at 1 April
2017 and R28.08 million at 31 March 2017).

for the year ended 31 March 2018 (continued)

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

FIN
AN

C
IALS South African Broadcasting C

orporation [SO
C

] Ltd  |  SABC
 Annual Report 2017/18

105

4.3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)
Impact of changes in accounting policy:

 GROUP  COMPANY
IAS 18 carrying

amount Reclassifi cation
Restated

amount
IAS 18 carrying

amount  Reclassifi cation
Restated

amount
31 March 2016  1 April 2016 31 March 2016 1 April 2016

 R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000
Trade and other receivables  1 100 408   -  1 100 408  1 114 090  -  1 114 090
Contract liabilities  -  (43 248)  (43 248)  (43 248)  (43 248)
Deferred income  (49 106)  31 576  (17 530)  (49 106)  31 576  (17 530)
Trade and other payables  (800 885)  11 672  (789 213)  (799 838)  11 672  (788 166)
Provisions  (257 567)  -  (257 567)  (257 567)  -  (257 567)

 GROUP  COMPANY
IAS 18 carrying

amount Reclassifi cation
Restated

amount
IAS 18 carrying

amount  Reclassifi cation
Restated

amount
31 March 2017  31 March 2017 31 March 2017 31 March 2017

 R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000
Trade and other receivables  822 030   822 030  840 047  -  840 047
Contract liabilities  -  (68 936)  (68 936)  -  (68 936)  (68 936)
Deferred revenue  (56 250)  40 854  (15 396)  (56 250)  40 854  (15 396)
Trade and other payables  (685 106)  28 082  (657 024)  (683 291)  28 082  (655 209)
Provisions  (281 754)  -  (281 754)  (281 574)  -  (281 574)

4.4 Reclassifi cation of revenue collection costs
In terms of IAS 1 paragraph 41, the SABC decided to reclassify direct revenue collection costs from operating costs to be a direct charge against revenue.
Direct revenue collection costs represent negotiated volume and early settlement discount costs with customers to increase their advertising spend on our
media platforms. It is believed that this reclassifi cation will provide better presentation and classifi cation and is more appropriate considering our changed
business model. The presented change is more relevant to users of our fi nancial statements and the revised structure is likely to continue, so that comparability
is not impaired. The reclassifi cation will not have an impact on the reported profi t fi gures and its impact on comparative fi nancial statements is shown below.

Impact of reclassifi cation of revenue collection costs:

 GROUP AND COMPANY
 Previously

reported amount  Reclassifi cation Restated amount
31 March 2016  31 March 2016

 R’000  R’000  R’000
Revenue  7 978 841   (1 002 200)  6 976 641
Revenue collection costs  (1 089 377)  1 002 200  (87 177)
Net impact on income statement  -

31 March 2017  31 March 2017
 R’000  R’000  R’000

Revenue  7 525 203   (988 835)  6 536 368
Revenue collection costs  (1 056 306)  988 835  (67 471)
Net impact on income statement  -

for the year ended 31 March 2018 (continued)

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

FIN
AN

C
IALS South African Broadcasting C

orporation [SO
C

] Ltd  |  SABC
 Annual Report 2017/18

106

for the year ended 31 March 2018 (continued)

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

4.5   Restatements in respect of Prior Period Errors
The correction of prior period error note has been prepared to address the qualified audit opinion issued in 2017. Where applicable, the prior period error
restatement is after the adjustments required for the adoption of IFRS 15 in note 4.4

 GROUP
2017 2016

Statement of Financial Position  Previously
Reported

 Adjustments  Restated  Previously
Reported

 Adjustments  Restated

(ii), (iii)  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000
Property, plant and equipment  1 609 767  5 335  1 615 102  1 495 570  (15 776)  1 479 794
Deferred tax asset  -  -  -  428 376  -  428 376
Impact on non-current assets  5 335  (15 776)
Programme, film and sports rights  768 500  -  768 500  757 112  15 499  772 611
Impact on current assets  -  15 499
Deferred Government Grants  (243 368)  -  (243 368)  (306 119)  -  (306 119)
Impact on non-current liabilities  -  -
Trade and Other Payables (i)  (657 024)  (49 593)  (706 617)  (789 213)  -  (789 213)
Current Employee benefits (ii)  (188 388)  (30 256)  (218 644)  (157 470)  (11 144)  (168 614)
Tax Payable  (19 836)  -  (19 836)  (355 112)  -  (355 112)
Deferred income  (15 396)  -  (15 396)  (17 530)  -  (17 530)
Impact on Deferred Tax Liability  -  -
Total current liabilities  (79 849)  (11 144)
Total impact on the Statement of Financial Position  (74 514)  (11 421)
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Items included in total comprehensive income As previously

reported
 Adjustment  Restated

amount
Amortisation of programme, film and sports rights (i)  (1 934 585)  (15 499)  (1 950 084)
Broadcast costs (ii)  (518 442)  (693)  (519 135)
Signal distribution and linking costs (ii)  (669 831)  (1 646)  (671 477)
Employee and director compensation (ii)  (3 169 372)  (19 112)  (3 188 484)
Professional and consulting fees (ii)  (99 304)  (6 392)  (105 696)
Other operating costs (ii)  (637 254)  (36 057)  (673 311)
Marketing costs (ii)  (135 603)  (798)  (136 401)
Depreciation and impairment of PPE (iii)  (169 820)  9 907  (159 913)
Other losses - loss on disposal of PPE (ii)  (4 136)  7 197  3 061
Income tax expense (i)  76 378  -   76 378
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year  (539 903)  (63 093)  (602 996)

Impact on Opening retained earnings  (11 421)
Retained earnings restated*  2 139 402  (74 514)  2 064 888  2 679 180  (11 421)  2 667 759

(i) Restatements in respect of amortisation of programme, film and sports rights
The amortisation and impairment for the 2017 financial year was increased by R15 million. This was to adjust for the reversal of impairment provision which had
been accounted for in error in the 2017 financial period instead of the 2016 financial period.

(ii) Restatement in respect of understatement of accruals

In 2017 accruals  were understated by an amount of R49.593 million. Leave accrual was also understated by R30.256 (2016:R11.114 million). The understatement
of leave accrual of R19.112 million (2016:R11.114 million) arose as a result of the Group changing its remuneration structure to a total guaranteed remuneration
structure. The adjustments relate to operating expenditure incurred before the financial reporting date. Included in

(iii) Restatement in respect of depreciation of property, plant and equipment

In 2017 depreciation for the year was adjusted by R9.907 million. The adjustment arose as from the misstatement of the carrying amount of property, plant and
equipment in prior financial periods.

FIN
AN

C
IALS South African Broadcasting C

orporation [SO
C

] Ltd  |  SABC
 Annual Report 2017/18

107

for the year ended 31 March 2018 (continued)

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

4.6  Restatements in respect of Prior Period Errors
The correction of prior period error note has been prepared to address the qualifi ed audit opinion issued in 2017. Where applicable, the prior period error
restatement is after the adjustments required for the adoption of IFRS 15 in note 4.3

  COMPANY
2017 2016

Statement of Financial Position  Previously
Reported

 Adjustments  Restated  Previously
Reported

 Adjustments  Restated

 R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000  R’000
Property, plant and equipment - restated (ii), (iii)  1 609 767  5 335  1 615 102  1 495 570  (15 776)  1 479 794
Deferred tax asset  -  -  -  428 376  -  428 376
Impact on non-current assets  5 335  (15 776)
Trade and other receivables  840 047  -  840 047  -  -  -
Programme, fi lm and sports rights  768 500  -  768 500  757 112  15 499  772 611
Impact on current assets  -  15 499
Deferred Government Grants  (243 368)  -  (243 368)  (306 119)  -  (306 119)
Impact on non-current liabilities  -  -
Trade and Other Payables (ii)  (655 209)  (49 593)  (704 802)  (788 166)  -  (788 166)
Current Employee benefi ts (ii)  (188 388)  (30 256)  (218 644)  (157 470)  (11 144)  (168 614)
Tax Payable  (19 837)  -  (19 837)  (353 598)  -  (353 598)
Deferred income  (15 396)  -  (15 396)  (17 530)  -  (17 530)
Impact on Deferred Tax Liability  -
Total current liabilities  (79 849)  (11 144)
Impact on retained earnings
Total impact on the Statement of Financial Position  (74 514)  (11 421)
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Items included in total comprehensive income As previously

reported
 Adjustment  Restated

amount
Amortisation of programme, fi lm and sports rights (i)  (1 934 585)  (15 499)  (1 950 084)
Broadcast costs (ii)  (518 442)  (693)  (519 135)
Signal distribution and linking costs (ii)  (668 163)  (1 646)  (669 809)
Employee and director compensation (ii)  (3 169 372)  (19 112)  (3 188 484)
Professional and consulting fees (ii)  (99 054)  (6 392)  (105 446)
Other operating costs (ii)  (631 373)  (36 057)  (667 430)
Marketing costs (ii)  (135 603)  (798)  (136 401)
Depreciation and impairment of PPE (iii)  (169 820)  9 907  (159 913)
Other losses - loss on disposal of PPE (ii)  (4 136)  7 197  3 061
Income tax expense  74 711  -   74 711
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year  (535 509)  (63 093)  (598 602)
Impact on Opening retained earnings  (11 421)  -
Retained earnings restated  2 155 344  (74 514)  2 082 498  2 690 729  (11 421)  2 679 308

(i)Restatements in respect of amortisation of programme, fi lm and sports rights

The amortisation and impairment for the 2017 fi nancial year was increased by R15 million. This was to adjust for the reversal of impairment provision which
had been accounted for in error in the 2017 fi nancial period instead of the 2016 fi nancial period.

(ii) Restatement in respect of understatement of accruals

In 2017 accruals  were understated by an amount of R49.593 million. Leave accrual was also understated by R30.256 (2016:R11.114 million). The understatement
of leave accrual of R19.112 million (2016:R11.114 million) arose as a result of the Group changing its remuneration structure to a total guaranteed remuneration